
Meeting CABINET

Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 15 January 2019

Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville

Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512)

AGENDA

Item Pages

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 

4. MINUTES 

Minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 3 - 8

5. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2019/20 

Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder

9 - 18

6. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) IN RELATION TO THE 
RESTRICTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN AREAS OF SAWLEY, 
LOCKINGTON AND CAVENDISH BRIDGE 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder

19 - 26

7. ADOPTION OF LISTS OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place
Presented by the Regeneration and Planning Portfolio Holder

27 - 134

8. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder

135 - 142



9. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available.

10. MARLBOROUGH SQUARE REFURBISHMENT COSTS 

Report of the Strategic Director of Place
Presented by the Leader

143 - 146

Circulation: 

Councillor R D Bayliss
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)
Councillor T Gillard
Councillor T J Pendleton
Councillor N J Rushton
Councillor A V Smith MBE



199

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)

Councillors R D Bayliss, T J Pendleton, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE 

In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, J Clarke, J G Coxon, G Hoult, J Legrys, S Sheahan and 
M Specht 

Officers:  Mrs T Bingham, Mr G Jones, Mrs M Meredith, Mrs B Smith and Miss E Warhurst

52. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor T Gillard.

53. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillor R Blunt declared a pecuniary interest in item 9, Response of North West 
Leicestershire District Council to the Consultation in Respect of the HS2 Phase 2b 
Working Draft Environmental Statement, as a landowner affected by the proposed route.

Councillor T J Pendleton declared a pecuniary interest in item 9, Response of North West 
Leicestershire District Council to the Consultation in Respect of the HS2 Phase 2b 
Working Draft Environmental Statement, as his daughter was a property owner and 
resident of Measham who would be affected by the proposals.

54. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

No questions were received.

55. ADMISSION OF ADDITIONAL ITEM

RESOLVED THAT:

By reason of special circumstance in that an additional item of business needs to be 
considered before the next meeting of the Cabinet, the item entitled “Provision of Funding 
to Upgrade Fire Alarm and Door Entry System to the Council Office Building” be 
considered at this meeting as a matter of urgency in accordance with Section 100B(4)(B) 
of the Local Government Act 1972.
 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of urgent business.

56. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

3

Agenda Item 4.



200

Chairman’s initials

Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution.

57. GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
2019/20

Councillor N J Rushton presented the report to members, highlighting the projected 
surplus which would be added to the self sufficiency reserve and the various uncertainties 
which meant that it was prudent to be forecasting an underspend.  He added that for the 
10th year in a row, no increase in Council Tax was projected.  He highlighted the 
consultation process that would take place prior to approval of the budget.

Councillor R Blunt welcomed the funding allocated towards the costs of the recycling 
container pilot which would help residents recycle more.

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The 2019/20 budget proposals be agreed for statutory consultation; and

2. The assurance statement by the S151 Officer be noted

Reason for decision: Required to complete 2019/20 budget process

58. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2019/20

Councillor R D Bayliss presented the report to members, drawing their attention to the 
recommendations in respect of taking a more flexible approach to future debt redemption 
post 2022.  

Councillor N J Rushton welcomed the flexibility and noted that the level of revenue 
contribution to capital outlay had increased at a time when rent reductions had been 
imposed.  He added that this additional spending on Council housing from the revenue 
budget would boost the Council’s housing supply.  

In response to questions from Councillor R Blunt about the loan portfolio, the Section 151 
Officer advised that the interest rates were set at the time the loan was taken out and 
v
[...]
power cut.  He felt it was prudent to utilise underspends to bring 
the planned work (scheduled for 2019/20) forward, which would be beneficial to the 
operation of the building and safety of staff. 

It was moved by Councillor N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The use of £78k from the forecast underspend in 2018/19 be approved to bring forward 
the installation of replacement fire alarm and door entry systems to the Council Offices to 
the current financial year.

Reason for decision: To ensure the office building is protected by resilient and modern 
security and fire alarm systems, and the risks associated with a failure of either existing 
system are mitigated.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.46 pm

8



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET – TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2019

Title of report COUNCIL TAX BASE 2019/20

Key Decision a) Financial Yes
b) Community Yes

Councillor Nicholas Rushton
01530 412059
Nicholas.rushton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Contacts
Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services
01530 454819
glyn.jones@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Finance
01530 454707
tracy.bingham@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report To determine the Council Tax Base for the 2019/20 Financial Year

Reason for decision Statutory requirement to facilitate the setting of Council Tax for the 
forthcoming Financial Year

Council priorities Value for Money
Homes and Communities

Implications:

Financial/Staff These are set out in section 2 of the report

Link to relevant CAT None

Risk Management Controls are in place to ensure the correct calculation of the 
Council Tax Base

Equalities Impact Screening Not applicable

Human Rights There are no human rights implications

Transformational 
Government Not applicable

Comments of Head of Paid 
Service The report is satisfactory

Comments of Section 151 
Officer The report is satisfactory

Comments of Monitoring 
Officer The report is satisfactory

9

Agenda Item 5.



Consultees None

Background papers

Medium Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) 2019 - 2024 – Cabinet
11 December 2018

Council Tax Base 2018/19 – Cabinet 16 January 2018

Council Tax Changes – Cabinet 11 December 2018

Recommendations

1. THAT THE CALCULATION OF THE COUNCIL TAX BASE 
FOR EACH PARISH AND SPECIAL EXPENSE AREA FOR 
THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2019/20, AS SHOWN IN 
APPENDIX 2 TO THE REPORT, BE APPROVED AND 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR ADOPTION.

2. NOTE THAT, IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LOCAL 
AUTHORITIES (CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE) 
(England) REGULATIONS 2012 SI 2012/2914, THE 
AMOUNT CALCULATED BY NORTH WEST 
LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL AS ITS COUNCIL 
TAX BASE FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2019/20 SHALL 
BE 33,678.

3. THAT THE AMOUNTS OF COUNCIL TAX SUPPORT 
GRANT FOR EACH TOWN AND PARISH COUNCIL 
DETAILED IN APPENDIX 3 BE NOTED.

4. THAT CABINET NOTE THE SUCCESFUL BID TO BECOME 
A BUSINESS RATE PILOT IN 2019/20

5. THAT DELEGATED AUTHORITY BE GIVEN TO THE  S151 
OFFICER TO SUBMIT THE CALCULATIONS OF NON 
DOMESTIC RATING INCOME AND OTHER AMOUNTS 
REQUIRED BY THE GOVERNMENT BY 31 JANUARY 
EACH YEAR FOR THE FORTHCOMING FINANCIAL YEAR.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 requires that the calculation of the Council Tax Base 
for the financial year 2019/20 be determined by no later than 31 January 2019. This is a 
necessary component in the setting of the 2019/20 Council Tax. Cabinet has delegated powers 
from Council to approve the Council Tax Base.

2.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

2.1 The Council Tax Base is a measure of the relative taxable capacity of the District, as shown in 
Appendix 1, and of each part of the District as shown in Appendix 2. It is expressed as the 
equivalent number of Band D properties in each area. The Council Tax Base multiplied by the 
Band D Council Tax gives the total Council Tax receivable for the forthcoming financial year.

2.2 The budget requirement of this Authority, and of its Precepting Authorities, to be met by the 
Council Tax charge is divided by the Council Tax Base figure to arrive at the level of Council 
Tax to be levied on a Band D property in order to generate that amount of Council Tax income. 
The actual levy on properties in other Bands is calculated on a pro-rata basis using the 
following ratios:

10

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1565&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1557&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=1565&Ver=4


Band A = 6/9 of Band D 
Band B = 7/9 of Band D 
Band C = 8/9 of Band D 
Band D = 9/9 of Band D 
Band E = 11/9 of Band D 
Band F = 13/9 of Band D 
Band G = 15/9 of Band D 
Band H = 18/9 of Band D

2.3 Where the precept relates to only part of the District (i.e. Parish Precepts and Special 
Expenses) the appropriate Council Tax Base of the part (as shown in Appendix 2) is used. 
Accordingly, all Precepting Authorities will be informed of their appropriate Council Tax Base for 
2019/20 once the total Council Tax Base has been determined.

3.0 CALCULATION OF COUNCIL TAX BASE

3.1 The Council Tax Base calculation for the financial year 2019/20 has been carried out in 
accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 
2012. Appendix 1 shows the actual number of Band D equivalent properties on the Council 
Tax database as at 30 November 2018 by Council Tax  band.

3.2 Growth estimates in respect of the number of new of properties liable for council tax have also 
been included. These properties have been identified and monitored by the Council’s Planning 
Policy team and the Revenues and Benefits Partnership, and included in the council tax base 
calculation at parish level at assumed bandings, before conversion to Band D equivalents. The 
estimated growth by band can be found in Appendix 1.

3.3 A bad debt provision of 2% of the base and growth has been applied to
[...]
T LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET – TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2019

Title of report
PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) IN RELATION 
TO THE RESTRICTION OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN AREAS OF 
SAWLEY, LOCKINGTON AND CAVENDISH BRIDGE.

Key Decision a) Financial Yes
b) Community Yes

Councillor Alison Smith MBE
01530 835668
alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Contacts
Strategic Director of Place
01530 454555
james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Head of Community Services
01530 454832
paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk

Purpose of report

For cabinet to agree to the introduction of a Public Space 
Protection Order relating to the restriction of motor vehicles on;

1. the highway known as  Netherfields Lane, Sawley DE72 2HP

2. the bridleway” L109” from Netherfields Lane Sawley to Main 
Street,Lockington,

3. the site of the former Sawley crossroads service station, London 
Road, Cavendish Bridge, locally known as “the Little Chef island”, 

4. the service roads known as #608462659 leading onto cycle 
path, #639226649,#28854699 and #297994418

Map Appendix A attached

Reason for decision To put in place a restriction on unauthorised motor vehicles to 
reduce incidents of fly tipping and illegal encampments.

Council priorities
Green Footprints
Homes and communities
Value for money

19

Agenda Item 6.

mailto:alison.smith@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk
mailto:paul.sanders@nwleicestershire.gov.uk


Implications:

Without the adoption of the  PSPO the District Council has no 
enforcement powers to deal with the drivers of motor vehicles 
using the identified areas to commit criminal offences e.g fly 
tipping and illegal encampments

Financial/Staff

To enable authorised staff to enforce the PSPO. Additional barrier 
systems in Netherfields Lane funded and installed by Aldi PLC, 
with a service agreement in place between Aldi and NWLDC. 
Required signage funded by Leicestershire County Council and 
NWLDC

Link to relevant CAT None

Risk M
[...]
y be affected by the proposal.
 The general public

All identified persons received a personal copy of the proposal and it was also posted on      
the areas affected.

5.2 No comments were received during the consultation process. However, a member of the 
public has made contact with the District Council and asked to comment on the 
consultation. As this was during the Christmas period and the consultation has closed an 
exception has been made and they have been given a day to respond. An update on their 
comments will be provided verbally at Cabinet.

If the Public Space Protection Order is approved by Cabinet the District Council will inform 
members of the public about the order by placing signs in suitable locations at the different 
sites.

 

23



This page is intentionally left blank



APPENDIX A

25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



NORTH WEST LEICESTERSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET – TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2018

Title of report ADOPTION OF LISTS OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS

Key Decision a) Financial No
b) Community Yes

Contacts

Councillor Trevor Pendleton
01509 569746 
trevor.pendleton@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Strategic Director of Place
01530 454555
james.arnold@nwleicestershire.gov.uk 

Purpose of report

(a) To consider responses to the recent public consultation;
(b) To adopt four thematic lists of local heritage assets;
(c) To support an application to add the war memorials at 

Measham and Ravenstone to the national heritage list.

Reason for Decision

Adoption of the four thematic lists of local heritage assets would 
support the aims of the Council Delivery Plan relating to 
sustainable development and growth and people feeling proud of 
their homes and communities.

Council Priorities

Business and Jobs
Adoption of the four thematic lists of local heritage assets would 
contribute toward achieving the Council’s aim of supporting 
sustainable development and growth.

Homes and Communities 
Adoption of the four thematic lists of local h
[...]
OTE THE RECOMMENDATIONS MADE BY THE 
COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY AS 
DETAILED WITHIN THE MINUTES AND APPROVE THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS AS SUMMARISED AT 3.0

1.0 BACKGROUND

1.1 The Coalville Special Expenses Working Party meets as often as is required to meet 
business demands – usually quarterly. As the working party reports directly to Cabinet, all 
recommendations made are to be sent to the first available Cabinet meeting after the 
group have met for final approval.

2.0       TERMS OF REFERENCE

2.1     To consider budget and financial issues which either solely or predominantly affect the              
Coalville special expenses area and to make recommendations to Cabinet.

2.2 To receive reports and examine possible project options on which recommendations will 
be made to Cabinet

3.0      RECOMMENDATIONS FROM MEETING ON 18 DECEMBER 2018

3.1      2018/19 Events Update

3.1.1 The date for Christmas in Coalville 2019 event be confirmed as 23 November 
2019.

3.2 Capital Projects Update

3.2.1 There were no recommendations from the working party

3.3 Coalville Special Expenses Finance Update 2018/19 Period 7 Position / Forecast  Outturn
And Draft 2019/20 Budget

3.3.1 There were no recommendations from the working party

136

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=1912&Ver=4


APPENDIX 1

MINUTES of a meeting of the COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY held in the 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Coalville on TUESDAY, 18 DECEMBER 2018 

Present:  Councillor J Geary (Chairman)

Councillors R Adams, N Clarke, J Cotterill, J Legrys, M Specht and M B Wyatt 

Officers:  Mr J Knight, Mrs W May and Mrs C Hammond

17. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillors D Everitt and P Purver.

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Councillor J Geary declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 5 – Capital Projects Update 
as a regular supporter of Coalville Town Football Club and a founder member of Mantle 
Lane Arts, and in any reference to the Springboard Centre as a director.

Councillor J Legrys declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Hermitage FM 
due to his voluntary involvement with the organisation.

Councillor M B Wyatt declared a non-pecuniary interest in any reference to Coalville Town 
Centre as an owner of 2 businesses in the town. 

19. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018.

The Leisure Services Team Manager advised that following a meeting with the Coalville 
Education Partnership over the management of the Community Garden in Coalville Park, 
the partnership had decided not to progress. He informed the Working Party that he had 
been approached by John Merrison who was interested in setting up an “incredible edible 
scheme” and that discussions were being held on how the scheme would work and an 
update would be brought to the next meeting.

It was moved by Councillor J Legrys, seconded by Councillor R Adams and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

20. 2018/19 EVENTS UPDATE

The Cultural Services Team Manager presented the report to Members and confirmed 
that all events for 2018/19 had been delivered.

Christmas in Coalville – 24 November 2018
The event had been delivered as planned with no health and safety issues. She advised 
that it had been well attended and supported. Looking forward to the following year’s 
event it was recommended that the date for the event be agreed as Saturday, 23 
November 2019 to avoid a clash with Ashby’s. It was also noted that the ballet at the 
Century Theatre was sold out. 

2019/20 Events Programme 
The dates for the first four events had been approved and supported by Cabinet. The date 
for the Christmas event was outstanding. The first events sub group was scheduled for 137



the 13 February 2019. The list of events for the forthcoming year was included 
[...]
ule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4. Minutes
	5. Council Tax Base 2019/20
	6. Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) in relation to the restriction of motor vehicles in areas of Sawley, Lockington and Cavendish Bridge
	Appendix A

	7. Adoption of lists of local heritage assets
	Enc. 1 for Adoption of lists of local heritage assets
	Enc. 2 for Adoption of lists of local heritage assets
	Enc. 3 for Adoption of lists of local heritage assets
	Enc. 4 for Adoption of lists of local heritage assets
	Enc. 5 for Adoption of lists of local heritage assets
	Enc. 6 for Adoption of lists of local heritage assets

	8. Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party
	Appendix 1 - Minutes of the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party

	10. Marlborough Square Refurbishment Costs



Minutes of the meeting


1

Chairman’s initials

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 15 JANUARY 2019 

Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman)

Councillors R D Bayliss, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A V Smith MBE 

In Attendance: Councillors R Adams, D Everitt, J Geary, G Hoult, J Legrys, V Richichi, 
S Sheahan and M Specht 

Officers:  Mrs C Hammond, Mr G Jones, Mr P Sanders, Mrs B Smith, Miss E Warhurst and 
Miss A Wright

The Leader advised that he would take item 7 – Adoption of the List of Local Heritage 
Assets after item 3 – Public Question and Answer Session.

67. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies were received from Councillor T J Pendleton.

68. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

In accordance with the Code of Conduct, Members declared the following interests:

Councillors R Blunt, T Gillard and N J Rushton declared a non-pecuniary interest in item 
10 – Marlborough Square Update, as Members of Leicestershire County Council.

69. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION

QUESTION FROM MS JULIE VALLANCE TO COUNCILLOR R BLUNT

“1. Given the evidence we have put forward can you please explain why you believe this 
is not extensive re-building and why it meets the local heritage criteria when there is 
clearly substantial evidence of additional sq ft being added, modern materials being used, 
different roof heights and shapes and modern windows particularly floor to ceiling glass 
windows being added?

2. What is the purpose of the local listing. Given the local list is comprised of buildings that 
don’t merit a statutory grade listing and has pictures and descriptions on the NWL 
website, is one of the main reasons for public interest?

3. If one of the main reasons is for public interest - this is a business site and it is 
unreasonable for NWL to be promoting public interest in what are private business sites 
with all the potential security, privacy and interference implications that can arise from 
that. Surely as business rate payers we are entitled to be left alone as much as possible 
to get on with running a successful business, and contributing to the NWL economy?”

RESPONSE FROM COUNCILLOR R BLUNT

“1. The Old Vicarage was erected c.1800 and incorporates the remains of a building 
erected c.1700. Buildings that predate the reign of Queen Victoria are considered to have 
qualities of age that justify their inclusion on the ‘local list’. This is consistent with the 
DCMS Principles of selection for listing buildings and our adopted Criteria for identifying 
local heritage assets. In 2006 we permitted extensions to the building, including a two-
storey side extension (our reference 06/00269/FUL). Officers considered that the 
extensions were “appropriate” in their scale and proportions. The side extensions are 
faced in red brick beneath hipped slate roofs to match the principal building. The 



2

Chairman’s initials

extensions have conserved the significance of the building; on that basis officers advise 
that the building should be included on the list of local heritage assets. In the 1980s a 
large double-height stair window was installed on the building’s rear elevation. In the 
context of the whole building this is not a “significant change” as the owner has asserted.

2. The purpose of the ‘list of local heritage assets’ is to recognise the architectural and 
historic interest of buildings in the district and to ensure that this interest is taken into 
account in the exercise of our planning functions.

3. The majority of buildings on the ‘list of local heritage assets’ and the majority of 
buildings on the statutory list are in private ownership. In this respect the council’s actions 
are neither unreasonable nor unusual. In terms of the perceived risks to security and 
privacy, a disclaimer has been added to our website (www.nwleics.gov.uk/local-heritage) 
and to the introduction of each of the four lists. The disclaimer reads as follows: “Please 
note that the inclusion of any building on the 'local list' does not mean that the building or 
its grounds are open to the public. Many of the buildings on the 'local list' are private 
homes or businesses, so please respect the occupiers’ privacy”.”

The Leader invited Ms J Vallance to ask a supplementary question.

Ms J Vallance stated that Although the changes made to the building had been as 
sympathetic as possible; the modern materials had been used and the footprint of the 
building had increased by 60%.  Could the Leader explain why this was not considered to 
be a significant change?

The Strategic Director of Place advised that the point had been considered in the 
responses and during the planning process and careful consideration had been given to 
the changes to ensure acceptable in planning terms. Therefore in terms of meeting the 
criteria the changes including extensions and use of new materials had conserved the 
significance of the building. 

Councillor R Blunt highlighted that many of the buildings included in the list were schools 
that, over the years, had been extended and changed to accommodate the usage 
required but the earliest part of the building still had special merit. He felt that it highlighted 
that the history of a building, even if it had been extended or altered over the years could 
justify its inclusion on the list of heritage assets. 

Ms J Vallance raised concerns that inclusion on the list would encourage people to come 
into the grounds of the building, which would raise both security and health and safety 
issues, and that a disclaimer on the website would not discourage those with a keen 
interest from visiting.

Councillor R Blunt felt that the number of people who had the time to visit special houses 
was decreasing. He stated that in reality it was a special building and he was pleased that 
the Council was trying to protect these buildings and that it was an extension of the 
national listing.

70. ADOPTION OF LISTS OF LOCAL HERITAGE ASSETS

The Leader presented the report to Members.

He advised that Cabinet were being invited to adopt more than seventy buildings of local 
heritage and they had been arranged in to four thematic lists, adding that officers 
expected to present a further eight lists for adoption at a future date. He informed 
Members that some of the buildings in the district had special architectural and historic 
interest and were designated as listed building but there were also many others that 
although had a lesser degree of interest could be considered a local heritage asset.

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/local-heritage


3

Chairman’s initials

He advised that local authorities were encouraged to recoginse these building and that the 
lists had been subject to a six week public consultation, the responses of which were 
presented at appendix two.

The Leader also asked Cabinet to support an additional recommendation which would 
allow the Council to apply to add the war memorials at Measham and Ravenstone to the 
national heritage list.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and 

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The four Thematic lists of Local Heritage Assets be adopted.

2. An application to add the war memorials at Measham and Ravenstone to the 
national heritage list be supported.

Reason for decision: Adoption of the four thematic lists of local heritage assets would 
support the aims of the Council Delivery Plan relating to sustainable development and 
growth and people feeling proud of their homes and communities. 
 

71. MINUTES

Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and

RESOLVED THAT:

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 December 2018 be approved and signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record.

Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution.

72. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2019/20

The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.

He informed Members that the authority was required to approve the calculation of the 
Council Tax Base for 2019/20 by 31 January 2019  and recommend to Council for 
approval.He advised that for the second year the growth estimates in respect of new 
properties had been included and that the grant scheme for town and parish councils had 
been reduced by 25% and that would continue to reduce until 2021/22. With respect of 
Business Rates, the NNDR 1 from would be completed by the Revenues and Benefits 
Partnership and submitted before the deadline, with approval to delegate authority to the 
Section 151 Officer to approve and submit the form. He was pleased to advise that the 
authority had been successful as part of the Leicester and Leicestershire business rate 
pilot bid.

It was moved by N J Rushton, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The calculation of the Council Tax Base for each Parish and Special Expense area 
for the financial year 2019/20, as shown in appendix 2 to the report, be approved 



4

Chairman’s initials

and recommended to Council for adoption.

2. In accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) (England) 
Regulations 2012 SI 2012/2914, the amount calculated by North West Leicestershire 
District Council as its Council Tax Base for the financial year 2019/20 shall be 33,678.

3. The amounts of Council Tax Support Grant for each Town and Parish Council detailed 
in appendix 3 be noted.

4. Cabinet noted the successful bid to become a Business Rate Pilot in 2019/20

5. Authority be delegated to the Section 151 officer to submit the calculations of Non 
Domestic rating income and other amounts required by the government by 31 January 
each year for the forthcoming financial year.

Reason for decision: To determine the Council Tax Base for the 2019/20 Financial Year.

73. PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) IN RELATION TO THE RESTRICTION 
OF MOTOR VEHICLES IN AREAS OF SAWLEY, LOCKINGTON AND CAVENDISH 
BRIDGE

The Strategic Director of Place presented the report to Members.

He informed Members that the area of land in question was a hotspot for fly tipping and 
that Street Cleansing team had been visiting the site three times a week with 360 tonnes 
of waste being removed in November. He advised that a long term solution would be to 
erect a barrier to restrict vehicles access to the site but would still allow the Council 
access to carry out enforcement and a third party to operate the barrier. 

He stated that a public consultation had been held and all feedback had been 
incorporated into plan.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and 

RESOLVED THAT:

The introduction of the Public Space Protection Order be approved.

Reason for decision: To put in place a restriction on unauthorised motor vehicles to 
reduce incidents of fly tipping and illegal encampments.

74. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY

The Head of Community Services presented the report to Members. 

He thanked the Working Party on behalf of the Cabinet for their hard work over the last 
calendar year. He informed Members that the Christmas event was well attended with 
pleasing comments noted through social media, however the group was looking to 
continually improve the event and therefore had agreed to engage with local businesses 
in how the event could be improved. He advised that it was recommended that the date 
for the 2019 Christmas event be 23rd November 2019.

He highlighted that work was progressing on the application for Green Flag Status for the 
park and that engagement would be carried out with residents to find a suitable solution 
for the former MUGA site at Liliehammer Drive. 



5

Chairman’s initials

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and

RESOLVED THAT:

The recommendations made by the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party as detailed 
within the minutes be noted and the recommendations as summarised at 3.0 be 
approved.

Reason for decision: To progress Coalville Special Expenses projects and programmes.

75. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED THAT:

In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.

Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information.

76. MARLBOROUGH SQUARE REFURBISHMENT COSTS

The Leader presented the report to Members and invited Councillor J Legrys to address 
the meeting as ward member.

Councillor J Legrys addressed the meeting putting forward his concerns in relation to the 
report that was being considered.

Councillor R Blunt thanked Councillor J Legrys for addressing the meeting and detailing 
his concerns.

Members discussed the report in front of them.

It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor A V Smith and

RESOLVED THAT:

1. The progress made towards the redevelopment of Marlborough Square be noted.

2. The payment (as detailed in the appendix) to Leicestershire County Council for 
work carried out in relation to Marlborough Square be approved.

Reason for decision: Cabinet approval is needed to pay Leicestershire County Council 
for their costs including costs incurred by their contractor.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm

The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.34 pm


